

State of California – The Resources Agency DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

## NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 FROM: Department of Parks and Recreation Southern Service Center 2797 Truxtun Rd. San Diego, CA 92106

PROJECT TITLE: Post Wildfire Modular Office Installations

LOCATION: Malibu Creek State Park and Pt. Mugu State Park

COUNTY: Los Angeles

2019038491

DESCRIPTION OF THE NATURE AND PURPOSE OF PROJECT: The California Department of Parks and Recreation proposes to provide temporary operations facilities which provide critical services including maintenance, public safety and aquatics safety after the loss of infrastructure as a result of the Woolsey Fire. Temporary space would be provided by the placement of modular buildings at two locations, the Sycamore Cove Day-Use Area and near existing operational facilities at Malibu Creek State Park. Additional features would include, but are not limited to utilities, accessible ramps and restrooms.

Project requirements have been incorporated into this project to avoid and/or minimize environmental impact. They can be obtained by contacting the environmental coordinator at the contact information below.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT: California Department of Parks and Recreation

NAME OF DIVISION OR DISTRICT CARRYING OUT THE PROJECT: Acquisition & Development: Southern Service Center

## **EXEMPT STATUS:**

Declared Emergency (Section 15269(a))

Emergency Project (Section 15269(b) and (c))

Statutory Exemption (Section

Categorical Exemption

Class:

Section:

**REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT:** No potential for significant impacts to the environment is anticipated in compliance with Section 15300.2. If the project is implemented as indicated within the CDPR Project Evaluation Form including measures provided by CDPR staff, then it is exempt as an emergency project that is "emergency repairs to publicly owned service facilities necessary to maintain service essential to public health, safety or welfare".

## CONTACT: Luke Serna

Associate Park and Recreation Specialist Southern Service Center 2797 Truxtun Rd. San Diego, CA 92106 PHONE NO.: (619) 221-7060 EMAIL: enviro@parks.ca.gov

Manager Barney Mats Center Southern Servic Government's Office of Planning & Research MAR 20 2019 STATECLEARINGHOUSE